
Brian W. Burnett 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
10 East South Temple, Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, UT 84133 
Telephone: 801-530-7428 
Facsimile: 801-364-9127 
brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Comverge, Inc. 
 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Approval to Cancel 
Schedule 194 

DOCKET NO. 13-035-136 
 

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF 
COMVERGE, INC. 

 

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Utah Admin. Code R746-100-7, Petitioner 

Comverge, Inc. (“Petitioner”), hereby petitions for leave to intervene in this docket. 

In support of this petition, Petitioner states as follows: 

1. Petitioner has provided Utah Air Conditioning Load Control Services for 

PacifiCorp pursuant to a contract with PacifiCorp for the past ten years, through the PacifiCorp’s 

Cool Keeper program. 

2. The legal rights and interests of Petitioner will be substantially affected by this 

proceeding. 

3. Petitioner seeks to intervene for the purpose of protecting its interests as they may 

appear, including its ownership interest in load control devices on air conditioning systems in 

Utah, currently on approximately 110,797 locations.  See Rocky Mountain Power’s Application, 

Paragraph 15. 

4. The interest of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will 

not be materially impaired by allowing Petitioner to intervene. 
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5. Notices and filings in this proceeding should be sent to the following: 

Brian W. Burnett 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
10 East South Temple, Suite 900 
Salt Lake City, UT 84133 
brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 

Frank Lacey 
Comverge, Inc. 
415 McFarlan Road, Suite 201 
Kennett Square, PA 19348 
flacey@comverge.com 

 
WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect its 

interests and the interests of its shareholders as they may appear. 

DATED this 27th day of August, 2013 

CALLISTER NEBEKER & McCULLOUGH 

 

/s/ Brian W. Burnett      
Brian W. Burnett 
Attorneys for Comverge, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I CERTIFY that on 27th day of August, 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

was served upon the following as indicated below: 

 By Electronic-Mail: 

Public Service Commission of Utah:  psc@utah.gov 
 
PacifiCorp: 
Data Request Response Center   datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 
Rocky Mountain Power: 
Lisa Romney      lisa.romney@pacificorp.com 
Mark Moench     mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
Daniel E. Solander    daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
 
Division of Public Utilities: 
Patricia Schmid    pschmid@utah.gov 
Justin Jetter     jjetter@utah.gov 
Chris Parker     cparker@utah.gov 
William Powell    wpowell@utah.gov 
 
Office of Consumer Services: 
Brian Farr     bfarr@utah.gov 
Michelle Beck     mbeck@utah.gov 
Cheryl Murray     cmurray@utah.gov 
 
Comverge, Inc.: 
Brian Burnett     brianburnett@cnmlaw.com 
Frank Lacey     flacey@comverge.com 
 
 
 

/s/ Brian W. Burnett     
Brian W. Burnett 


